

08-24-1999



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

EET

101126045

Our Docket	No.:	***************************************
and Trademarks.		

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Benedict Engineering Co., Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: AutoSmart Light Switches, Inc. Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	Street Address: <u>3660 Hartsfield</u> Road	
attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: 8-19-99	City: <u>Tallahassee</u> state <u>FL</u> Zip: 32315	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Title: Headlight, Windshield Wiper Control System; Vehicle Light, Windshield Wiper Control System; and Vehicle Light, Windshield Wiper Control System (Respectively) A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 4,956,562 Issued: 09/11/90 5,136,209 Issued: 08/04/92 5,185,558 Issued: 02/09/93		
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3	
Name: Ralph A. Dowell Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37CFR 3.41)\$ 120.00	
Street Address: Suite 309,	X Enclosed	
1215 Jefferson Davis Highway Arlington, VA 22202-3124	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:	
(703) 415-2555	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Ralph A. Dowell 26,868 Name of Person signing Date 08/18/99		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3		

Commission of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

08/23/1999 MTHAI1 00000149 4956562

01 FC:581

120.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Benedict Engineering Co., Inc., of 3660 Hartsfield Road, Tallahasse, Florida 32315, USA (hereinafter the Assignor) is the owner by Assignment of the following United States Patents (hereinafter The Patents).

4,956,562, issued September 11, 1990, to Charles E. Benedict and Donald M. Stumpf, entitled, HEADLIGHT, WINDSHIELD WIPER CONTROL SYSTEM recorded March 27, 1989, at reel 5057 and frame 0424;
5,136,209, issued August 4, 1992, to Charles E. Benedict and Donald M. Stumpf, entitled, VEHICLE LIGHT, WINDSHIELD WIPER CONTROL SYSTEM recorded October 12, 1990, at reel 5467 and frame 0670; and 5,185,558, issued on February 9, 1993, to Charles E. Benedict and Donald M. Stumpf, entitled, VEHICLE LIGHT, WINDSHIELD WIPER CONTROL SYSTEM recorded August 8, 1991, at reel 5802 and frame 0966;

AND WHEREAS, AutoSmart Light Switches, Inc., of 3660 Hartsfield Road, Tallahasse, Florida 32315, USA (hereinafter the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to The Patents within the United States of America and its territorial possessions.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, in hand paid to it, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, The Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to The Patents, within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in and to all divisions, continuations and reexaminations of The Patents and all reissues and extensions thereof that may be granted, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the respective term for which The Patents have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment sale had not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I Charles E. Benedict have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as a duly authorized act of Benedict Engineering Co., Inc., this $\frac{16^{14}}{1999}$ day of August, 1999.

Charles E. Benedict

President

STATE OF Florida

County of Leon

s.s.:

On this ______ day of August, 1999 before me personally appeared Charles E. Benedict to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

KATE A BRADY
My Commission CC552402
Expires Jun. 17, 2000